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in this section. Any suit shall be commenced within six months from
the date of final enactment. The state and the department of correc-
tions may be named as defendants in any suit commenced under this
section and shall be served by the service of a summons and complaint
upon the attormey general.

Such swms as are necessary to pay any resulting judgment are
hereby appropriated from the fund designated. In no case shall the
judgment exceed the monetary ceiling set forth in this section; pro-
vided further that nothing herein shall prevent the parties from settling
this case in an amount not to exceed the monetary ceiling set forth in
this section. This waiver of immunity is not an admission of liability on
the part of the state or its departments. In any such action, the state or
its departments may interpose any legal or equitable defense except
the defenses of sovereign immunity and the statute of limitations.

Subd. 2. Russell Verby, 2050 Delaware,
Apt. 201, West St. Paul,
Minnesota, for injuries to
his right leg allegedly
resulting from the alleged
refusal of Minnesota state prison
officials to allow an
operation on his leg when the
same had been recommended by
his doctors at the university
of Minnesota hospitals. Any
judgment rendered against the
state in this matter shall not
exceed $35,000. Any such
judgment shall be satisfied
from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 5. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act
shall constitute full and final release of any and all claims against the
state of Minnesota.

Sec. 6. This act takes effect upon final enactment.
Approved March 28, 1975.

. CHAPTER 17—H.F.No.418
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Hastings; authorizing the conveyvance of certain
land previously authorized by law to be conveyed to the city; providing the sale
price thereof,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
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NESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; HASTINGS, CITY
OF. The governor may convey by quitclaim deed in form approved by
the attorney general to the city of Hastings the land authorized to be
sold by Laws 1969, Chapter 547, for a price equal to the appraised
value as originally determined pursuant to Laws 1969, Chapter 547,
and upon the terms provided by Laws 1969, Chapter 547.

Approved March 28, 1975,

CHAPTER 18—S.F.No.28
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the compensation of victims of motor vehicle accidents; re-
" guiring cooperation of a person claiming benefits before and after commencement
of suit; requiring bureau notification within a specified time under the assigned
claims plan; providing that the safety responsibility law as amended prior to 1974
shall continue to apply to certain persons and activities; directing the commissioner
of public safety to continue to disburse certain deposits and to reinstate certain li-
censes in accordance with the safety responsibility law as amended prior to 1974;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 65B.43, Subdivisions 7 and 12; 65B.44,
Subdivisions 1, 2, 6, and 8; 65B.51, Subdivision 2; 65B.56, Subdivision ]; 65B.59;
65B.65; 65B.67, Subdivisions I, 2 and 4, and .by adding a subdivision; 65B.71, by
adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.52.

BE IT ENACTED BY.THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.43, Subdivision
7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT VICTIMS; COMPENSA-
TION. “Loss” means economic detriment resulting from the accident
causing the injury, consisting only of medical expense, disability and
income loss, replacement services loss and, if the injury causes death,
funeral expense, survivor's economic loss and survivor’s replacement
services loss. Noneconomic detriment is not loss; however, economic
detriment is loss although caused by pain and suffering or physical or
mental impairment.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.43, Subdivision 12,
is amended to read:

Subd. 12. “Commercial vehicle"” means:
(a) any motor vehicle used as a common carrier,

(b) any motor vehicle, other than a passenger vehicle or a station

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strileout



